

ATMD Resolution Number 2018-9 RESOLUTION TO SET MILL LEVIES FOR 2019 (Pursuant to 39-5-128, C.R.S. and 39-1-111, C.R.S.)

A RESOLUTION LEVYING PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2018 TO HELP DEFRAY THE COSTS OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, COLORADO, FOR THE 2019 BUDGET YEAR.

WHEREAS, the BOARD OF DIRECTORS of the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT has adopted the annual budget in accordance with the Local Government Budget Law, on December 12, 2018 and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating purposes from property tax revenue is \$13,144.90, and;

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for voter approved bonds and interest is \$16,144.57, and

WHEREAS, the December 2018, valuation for the assessment for the Aspen Trails Metropolitan District as certified by the County Assessor is **\$2,628,980.00**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS of the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, Colorado:

Section 1. That for the purpose of meeting all general operating expenses of the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT during the 2019 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 5.000 MILLS upon each dollar of the total 2018 valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.

Section 2. That for the purpose of meeting all payments for bonds and interest of the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT during the 2019 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 6.141 MILLS upon each dollar of the total 2018 valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT.

Section 3. That the TREASURER of the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of LA PLATA COUNTY, CO the mill levies for the ASPEN TRAILS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT as hereinabove determined and set, albeit Recalculated as needed upon receipt of the final (December) certification of valuation from the county assessor in order to comply with any applicable revenue and other budgetary limits.

ADOPTED THIS 12th Day of DECEMBER, 2018

President, Corbet Hoover

ATTEST: Treasurer, Brad Fuhrman

